

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

NO. 38017-0-II

09 DEC 19 AM 11:52

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY  DEPUTY

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

KITSAP ALLIANCE OF PROPERTY OWNERS, WILLIAM PALMER,  
AND RON ROSS,  
Petitioners,

v.

CENTRAL PUGET SOUND GROWTH MANAGEMENT HEARINGS  
BOARD, AN AGENCY OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.,  
Respondents,

---

**HOOD CANAL RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

---

Tim Trohimovich, WSBA # 22367  
Futurewise  
814 Second Ave., STE 500  
Seattle, Washington, 98104  
t: 206.343.0681  
f: 206.709.8218  
email: tim@futurewise.org

Counsel for Hood Canal  
Respondents

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Cases.....	iii
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Assignments of Error .....	2
III. Statement of the Case.....	2
IV. Argument .....	4
A. Standard of Review.....	4
B. The application of Kitsap County’s Critical Areas Ordinance within its shorelines jurisdiction is appropriate. ....	6
C. Kitsap County used the Best Available Science to protect and designate its critical areas, as required by the Growth Management Act. 13	
1. Best, Really Valid .....	15
2. Available .....	16
3. Science .....	16
D. Kitsap County’s Critical Areas Ordinance properly designates marine shorelines as critical areas because the best available science showed they were.....	19
E. Best Available Science supports the marine shoreline buffers adopted by the County. ....	28
F. KAPO’s arguments regarding the Shoreline Management Act are outside the scope of this proceeding. ....	39

G. Kitsap County's shoreline buffers do not violate RCW 82.02.020.  
42

V. Conclusion ..... 48

VI. Proof of Service ..... 1

## TABLE OF CASES

### Cases

Burton v. Clark County, 91 Wn.App. 505, 958 P.2d 343 (1998). .....	43, 46
Citizens' Alliance for Property Rights v. Sims, 145 Wn. App. 649, 187 P.3d 786 (2008).....	47
City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd., 526 U. S. 687, 702-03 119 S.Ct. 1624 (1999).....	42
City of Olympia v. Drebeck, 156 Wn.2d 289, 302, 126 P.3d 802 (2006).	43
City of Redmond v Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd., 136 Wn.2d 38, 45, 959 P.2d 1091, 1093 (1998).....	5
Clark County Natural Resources Council (CCNRC), et al. v. Clark County, et al., WWGMHB Case No. 96-2-0017c, Final Decision and Order (December 6, 1996). .....	15, 16
Davidson v. Hensen, 135 Wn.2d 112, 954 P.2d 1327 (1998).....	10
Diehl v. Mason County, 94 Wash.App. 645, 651, 972 P.2d 543 (1999)....	6
Diehl, et al., v. Mason County, WWGMHB Case No. 95-2-0073 Compliance Order #16 (Aug 23, 2002) .....	34
DOE/CTED v. City of Kent, CPSGMHB Case No. 05-3-0034, Final Decision and Order (Apr. 19, 2006). .....	18
Dolan v. City of Tigard, 512 U.S. 374 (1994). .....	42, 43, 47
Evergreen Island et al. v. City of Anacortes, WWGMHB Case No. 05-02-0016, Final Decision and Order (Dec. 27, 2005).....	11
Ferry County v. Concerned Friends of Ferry County and Eastern Washington Growth Management Hearings Board, 155 Wn.2d 824, 123 P.3d 102 (2005).....	18, 22

Futurewise et al. v. City of Anacortes et al., 164 Wn.2d 242, 189 P.3d 161 (2008).....	passim
Green Valley, 142 Wn.2d at 553, 14 P.3d at 139. ....	5, 6
Honesty in Env'tl. Analysis & Legislation (HEAL) v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd., 96 Wn. App. 522, 530-531, 979 P.2d 864 (1999).....	16
Hood Canal et al. v. Kitsap County, CPSGMHB Case No. 06-3-0012c, Final Decision and Order (Aug. 28, 2006) .....	3, 7, 20, 39
Hood Canal et al. v. Kitsap County, CPSGMHB Case No. 06-3-0012c, Order Finding Compliance (Apr. 30, 2007).....	4
In re Pers. Restraint of Isadore, 151 Wn.2d 294, 302, 88 P.3d 390 (2004) .....	10
Isla Verde Int'l Holdings v. City of Camas, 146 Wn.2d 740, 763, 49 P.3d 867 (2000).....	43, 44, 45
KAPO v. Central Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd., No. 06-2-02271-0, Memorandum Opinion and Order (Kitsap Super. Ct. Jun. 26, 2008) .....	3
King County v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd., 142 Wn.2d 543, 552, 14 P.3d 133, 138 (2000).....	5
King County v. Washington State Boundary Review Bd. for King County, 122 Wn.2d 648, 860 P.2d 1024 (1993).....	40
Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n., 483 U.S. 825, 107 S.Ct. 3141 (1987).....	42, 47
Obert v. Env'tl. Research & Dev. Corp., 112 Wn.2d 323, 340, 771 P.2d 340 (1989).....	8, 9
Protect the Peninsula's Future & Washington Env'tl. Council v. Clallam County, WWGMHB Case No. 00-2-0008, Corrected Final Decision and Order, Final Decision and Order (December 19, 2000).....	15

Skagit Audubon Society, et al. v. Skagit County, WWGMHB Case No., Final Decision and Order (Aug. 9 2000). .....	17
State v. Gonzalez, 77 Wn.App. 479, 486, 891 P.2d 743 (1995).....	10
Swinomish Indian Tribal Community v. Western Washington Growth Management Hearings Bd., 161 Wn.2d 415, 166 P.3d 1198 (2007)....	14
Swinomish Indian Tribal Community, et al. v. Skagit County, et al., WWGMHB Case No. 02-2-0012c, Compliance Order (December 8, 2003). .....	14
Tulalip Tribes of Washington (Tulalip I) v. Snohomish County, CPSGMHB Case No. 96-3-0029, Final Decision and Order, (Jan. 8, 1997). .....	13, 14, 29
Whidbey Environmental Action Network [WEAN] v. Island County, 122 Wn. App. 156, 93 P.3d 885 (2004). .....	15, 29

**Statutes**

RCW 34.05.570 .....	2
RCW 36.70A.030.....	13, 20
RCW 36.70A.060(2).....	passim
RCW 36.70A.170.....	13, 20, 29
RCW 36.70A.172.....	passim
RCW 36.70A.480.....	7, 19
RCW 82.02.020 .....	43
RCW 90.58.030 .....	6

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary 371, 457, 1307 (5 <sup>th</sup> Edition 1979).....	47
---	----

ESHB 1933, Laws of 2003, ch. 321, §1.....	6, 40
Kitsap County Code 19.200.215(C)(2)(a)(2).....	45
Kitsap County Code 19.200.220(C).....	19
Kitsap County Ordinance 351-2005 .....	14

**Rules**

RAP 12.2.....	8, 9
RAP 12.4.....	8
RAP 12.5.....	8, 9

**Regulations**

WAC 173-26-201.....	41
WAC 365-190-080.....	20
WAC 365-195-905.....	15, 17
